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support of any testimonial and any claims it may contain.

3. In all other respects, the Director General, Doordarshan will be guided for purposes of commercial telecasting in Doordarshan by the code of Ethics for Advertising in India, as modified from time to time.

4. Notwithstanding anything contained herein, this Code is subject to such modifications/directions as may be made/ issued by the Government of India from time to time.

[English}

Danish Assistance to Orrissa for Rural Water Supply Projects

7184. SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the progress of rural water supply projects in Orissa assisted by Denmark and when the first phase will be completed ;

(b) whether the second phase of the project has been finished ; if so, the dimension thereof which details ; and

(c) whether the phase II will be fully assisted by Denmark and if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(S. BUTA SINGH) : (a) Phase I of the rural water supply project in Orissa assisted by Denmark is likely to be completed by 1st April, 1987. Out of a total of 1238 handpumps/tubewells, 501 handpumps/tubewells have been completed in 200 villoges upto March, 1986. Works relating to new handpumps/tubewells, rejuvenation of old handpumps, construction of Divisional & Block stores are in progress. Health Education programme and research and development programmes have also been taken up. A training centre has also been completed.

(b) and (c). Planning and budgeting for phase II of the project will be taken up only after the evaluation of the phase-
1 pioject. This will be undertaken towards the end of the project period.

VAISAKHA 1, 1908 (54K 4)

Written Answers 146
[Translation)

Deposits of Rock Phosphate in Jhamarkotda,
Udaipur

7185. PROF. NIRMALA KUMARI
SHAKTAWAT Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to st te :

(a) whether it is a fact that rock phosphate is available in abundance in Jhamarkotda near Udaipur ;

(b) whether self-sufficiency in chemical fertilizers can be achieved by making chemiczl fertilizer from the rock phas«
phate available there ;

(c) if so, whether Government propose to set up a factory for making chemical fertilizer from the rock phosphate availa. ble there ; and

(d) if so, whether the site for the setting up of the factory has been selected ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF MINES (SHRIMATI]
RAM DULARI SINHA) :(a) Yes, Sir.
A total resource of 73.3 million tonnes of rock phosphate of all grades containing 12 to +30% and above phosphorus pentoxide has been estimated in Jhamarkotda in Udaipur district of Rajasthan.

(b) The rockphosphate deposits can be used to manufacture phosphoric acid for which Sulphuric Acid Plants will need to be set up. However, the rockphosphate deposit has to be of suitable concentration.
The phosphoric acid can in turn be used to produce phosphatic fertilizers like DAP (Diammonum Phosphate), etc. The manufacture of DAP would also require subst1ntial quantity of Ammonia in-addition to the phosphoric acid production.
It 1s however, too eatly to say whether self-suffic.ency cin be achieved in phos-
phit.c fertilizers based on these rock-phosphate deposits.

@ and (d). It is premature to give any answer to these questions.

[English)
Loss to Bharat Gold Mines Limited
7186. SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA :

Wil the Minster of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state -

